E'.

S.

AGENDA
MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Harry L. Cocmes Racreational Center
300 Stanley Streat
aAbingdon, Virginia

May 18, 1993
10:00 a.m.

Public Comment
Action on Minutes of NMeetinge of January 19 and February 16, 19495

tetion on Permits Teaued and Canacelad from April 1, 1995 through
April 30, 1995

Action on Additions, Abandonments or Other Changes in the
Secondary Systen from April 1, 19985 through April 30, 15895

Action on Discontinuances in thae Secondary Systen: Spotsylvanila
and Appomattox Countiles

Action on Additions, Abandonments, Discontinuances or Other
Changes in the Primary Syetem: Culpeper county and city of
Euffolk

Action on ity Straet Mileage
Aotion on Bids Received April 25, 1985

cansultant Agraemant: Two-year utlility field inspectionz and
{A) cocrdinating utility relocations/design
of utility adjustment plans and
associataed services - Btatawlde
Graanhorn & &'Mara, Inc.

consultant Agreement: <Cedar Lane - Clty of Portsmouth
(B) Froj. U000-124-V04,PE101
Churchland Boulevard - Cltlas aof Partsmouth
and Cchesapcake '
Prnj. ungo-124-v0Ds5,PE1D0L
U0Q00-131-v13 ,PE1DO1
Supplenental Agresnent F 2 for ravision
in scope of services
Patton Harria Ruat & Amscciates



Consultant Agreement:
(<)

Consultant Agreement:
(D)

Consultant Agreement:

{E)

Consultant Agreement:
(F)

Consultant Agresment:

(@)

Consultant Agreement:

(H)

Route 7 - Loudeoun County

Proj. 6007=-053=-FOB,PE103,B657,R658

Route 25 = ARlbamarle County

Proj. €029-002=¥z1,PEl01

Route 199 - James City County

Proj. 0199-047-F03,PELD2,B510

Servicees for bridge design and shop drawling
review

Greiner, Ihcorporated

Route 13 (Military Highway) ~ City of
Horfolk

Proj. 0013=122=FO05,L502

0013-134=-FD1,C502

Services for dasign of utility adjustment
rlane and assocliated services for 48°
water main relocation plans

HDR Engineering, Inc.

Woodrow Wililson Bridge - ity of Alexandria
Praj. 0095-100-F04,PE1DS
Supplemental Agreanent # 1 for raviaion
in scope of pearvices
LDR International, Inc.

Woodrow Wilson Bridge — City of Alexandria

Proj. 0095-100-104,FEL1D7

Supplemental Agreement # 4 for revision
in ecope of services

DeLeuw Cather and Company of virginia

Boutas 1-95 and I-66 — Fairfax and Prince
William Countles
Proj. D095=-076=-F14,C503
0D95-029-F14,C504
0085=-076=-F06G,C502
0066=029=F19,C503
DU6E~029=F19, 0504
Baervices for constructlion inspaction of
the Traffic Management Systen
Allied Signal, Inc.

Route 237 (Hampton Boulevard) - Clty af
Norfolk

Proj. 0337-122-Fl4,PE101

Services for faaajlbiity study and
environmental overview

Vickerman=2achary-Millar



l10.

11.

i2.

13.

Location
& Demign:

Location
& Design:

Location
k& Deeign:

Location
& Desliqgn:

Location
i Dexign:

Location
& Desiqmn:

Conveyances: Route 17

Park and Ride Facility - city of virginia Beach

Proj. P044-134-102,PEL0L, RW201,C501

At the intersection of Holland Road and Indapsndance
Boulevard South

Rouke 23 - Wise County

Proj. 6023=-097=F27,PE010,RW201,C501

Fr: Kentucky/Virginia State Lina

To: 0.28 Mile South of the Kentucky/Virginla State Line

Route 94 - Wytha County

Prej. 0094-093-V04,PEl01,RW201,C501

Fr: Horthweat end of bridge over Cripple Creesk

To: Q.012 Mile Southweat of Intersection of Route 605
{North)

Rounte 172 {Wythe Creek Road) - City of Poguoson
Proj. 0172-147-104,FEL1QLl,RW201,C501

Fr: 0.05 Mile North of Hudgins Road

To: Q.02 Mile North of Browns Neck Road

Ronte 602 - BEedford County

Proj. 0603=009=240,PE101l,RW201,HM501,E632
Fr: 0.40 Mile West of Route 122

To: 0.50 Mlle Wegt of Route 122

Route 642 {(Lorton Road) - Falrfax County
Proj. 0642-029-221,C501,C502 ,BG57,B658
Pr: Route &00 (Silverbrook Road) :
To: Intersection of Route 1

Fangquier County

Route 123 = Fairfax County
Rowkta 650 -~ Falirfax County
Route 668 - Plttsylvania county
Route 701 — Scott County

Industrial Accesas: Pitteylvania Couunty

Proj. 0965-071-345,M501
58 Waat Imdustrial Park

Industrial Access: Pittsylvania County

Prod. 1333-071-346,M501
Greatna Industrial Park

Recrmational Accaps:! Chestarfisld County

FProj. 0977-020-271,M501
Clover Hill Sports Complex



14.

i5.

156.

17,

18.

15.

ac.

21.

Rail Industrial Access: Diversity Food Processing, LLC - City of
Petersbury

Georgia=Facific Corporation = Bedford Co.

Jack L. Massie Contractor, Inc. -
James Clhty County

Drake Extrusion, Inc. - Henry County
Through Truck Restriction: Route 643 - Falrfax County
Routes 3380, 2728, 2687 and 2510
Chesterfiseld County
Action on George P. Coleman Reviaed Toll Bate Structure

Action of Department of Transportation's Tantative FY¥Y 1955-36
Anrual Budget

Aetion on Department of Rall and Public Transportation'a Tentative
FY 1995-96 Anmual Pudgat

Action on 1995-96 Tentative Allocations and 5ix=Year Inmprovement
Program (1995-96 — 2000-2001)

Haw Business

Ad]ourn

Addition to Item 8: Blds received April 5 and april 21, 1995

Addition to Ttem 13:

Racraational Acceas: FRusmsell County

Praoj. 0320-083-317,M501
Honaker Recreaticonal Park



MINUTES
aF

MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Harry L. Coomes Recreatlonal Center
300 Stanley Stramt
Abhingden, ¥irginia

May 13, 1995
10:00 a.m.

The monthly mesting of the Comonwealth
Transportation Board was held at the Harry L. Coonea
Racreational Centar, 300 Jtanley Street, Abindgon,
Virginia on May 18, 14%5, at 10:00m.m. The Chairman,
Dr. Rabart E. Martinez, presided.

Prezsent: Mesxzrs. Gehr, Barton, Byrd, Myers,
Fewconb, Porter, Rhea, Rich, Roudakbush, Waldman and
White and Mrs. Lionbgsrger and Dr, Thomas.

Aksent: Dr. Howlette and Mre. Brooke.
*kE
ITtem 1:
Mr. Joe T. Phipps, Hayor of Abingdon, and
Mr. James T. Dsborne, Chairman of the Washington County

Boaxd of Supervisora, welcomed the Board Members to
Ablrngdeon.

FTY
Item 2:
on motion of Mr. Newcomb, seconded by Dr. Thomas,

the Board approved tha minutes of the meetimnge of
January 19 and February 16, 1995.

L L]



5=18=95

Item 3:

¢n motion of Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Byrd,
tha Board approved Permits Issued and Canceled from
April 1, 1995 through April 0, 1995, inclusiva.

h®

Item 4:

On motion of Mr. Rhea, seconded by Mr. Bartcn,
the Board approved Additions, Abandorments or Other
Changes in the Secondary Systen from April 1, 1995
throwgh April 30, 1995, inclusive.

LE T

Iten 5:
Hoved by Mr. Porter, seconded by Mr. Byxrd, that

WHEREAS, by proper resoclution, the Boards of
Supervisors of Spoteylvania and Apponatitox Counties
have regquested that certain roade which no longer serve
aE public neceseltiee be discontinued as part of tha
Secondary System of State Highwayse.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to
Saction 33.1-150 of the Code of Virginia, as amendad,
the Conmonwealth Transportation Board fimds the
following sections of roads are not required for public
convenience ard are hereby diecontinued as part of tha
Secondary Syeten of State Highwaye, effective this date:

Fredeorickeburg Dlzstrict

Spotsylvania County

Routa &39

Project 0639-088-194,0501

Eegment 3 of old location - 0.07 mile

Iynchburg Diatriet

Appomattox County

Route &77

Project 7460-006-101,C501

Saegment 12 of cld leocation - 0.0B mile

Motion carried.

hdn



§=12=-95

Item &:

Moved by Mr. Roudsbush, sacanded by
Nrs. Licnberger, that

WHERELS, Poute 3, in Culpaper County, has bean
altered and reconstructed as shown on tha plans for
Project: 0003=023=VD4, C=503) amnd

WHEREAZ, four sectlons <f the old road are no
longer necassary as a publir raad, the new road sarving
the cams citizens as the ald.

NOW, THEREFORE, HBE IT RESQLVED that pursuant to
Section 33.1-148% of the fode of Virginia of 1550, ae
amended, 1.2% miles of Routa 3, deslgnated am Sections
1, 2, 3 and 4 on the plat dated Cctoker 31, 1994,
Projact: 0003-023-V04, C-503, ke abandoned am a part of
the State Highway System.

Hotlen carried.

ik

Moved by Mr. Roudabush, ssconded by
Nre. Liankarger, that

WHEREARS, Route 29 Business, in Culpeper County,
hae been altered and reconetructed as shown cn the plans
for Project: €029-023-107,FE-101, C=%01; and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road is no longer
neceaasary A% A public road, tha new road serving the
aame cltlizana am tha aold.

HOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESCLVED that pursuant to
Section 33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as
amended, ©0.13 nlle of Route 2% Burinesae, designated as
Section 1 on the plat dated November 17, 1993, Projeckt:
6029=023=107, PE=-101, C=%01, be sbandoned as a part of
the State Highway Systenm.

Motion carried.



B=18-95

Moved by Mr. Roudabush, ssacanded by
Mra. Lionkerger, that

WHERELS, Route 13%, in the City of Suffolk, has
been altered and reconstructed as shown on the plans for
Projecte: 0135-061-103, C-501 ardd 0164-0561-102, C©-502;
and

WHEREAS, two sections of the old road are no
longer necessary as a public road, the new rcad serving
the sama cltizans am the old; and three sectians of the
old road are to be transferrsad from the. Primary Sysatem
to the Secondary System; and

WHEREAS, the requirements of Section 33.1-35 of
the ¢ode of Virginia of 1950, as amended, have been
conplied wilth.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to
Saeaction 33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as
amanded, 0.26 nlle of Route 135, dssignated as Sections
17 and 20 on the plat datad Saptambar 27, 1594,

Projects 0164-061-102, C-502 and 0135-051-103, C-5D1, bhe
obandoned as a part of the 5tate Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that pursuant to Sectich
33.1=35% of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended,
0.58 mile of pld Route 13%, designated as Sections 13,
1% and 21 on the plat dated September 27, 1994,
Prnjents:_ﬂlﬁl-ﬂﬁl-lﬂz, c=502 and D13%-061-103, C-501,
ke tranaferrad from the Primary System to the Secondary
Systen of Highways.

Motion carried.

LE

Iten 7:
Moved by Mr. Rhea, Beconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Comnonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
virginia, as am=nded to approve payments to clties and
cartaln towns for atrest maintenance purpcses; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roada and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Bristol are aligible for such

paymant; and



5-18-95

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request 1s made by the city of Bristol, for
maintenance payments on Collactor Roads and Local
Streets mesting the required criteria.

HNOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the
read/strest mileage eligible for quartarly payments to
the City of Bristel for Collector Roads and Local
gtreets be inoreased by 0.11 centerline mile. This
increase 13 a result of additions of Collector Roads and
Laocal Stresta asa deaacriked on tabulaticon sheet nunbered
1 through 1 for the Clty of Bristel, as functicnally
¢lasgified by the Transportation Planning Division dated
March 31, 1995.

The tabulation sheet le on file in the
Department's Urban Diviaien.

Tha Collector Road additionm totaling 0.04 mile
increasss the total mlleage to 12.34 centerline niles of
approved roads subject to maintenance paymenta effective
Eor payment keginnming July 1, 19495.

The Local Strest additions totaling D.07 mile
increases the total mileage to B3.99 centerline miles of
approvad streets subject to maintenance paymants
effactive for payment beginning July 1, 1%95.

Motion carriled.

Moved by Mr. Rhea, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Coomonwealth Tranmsportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of tha Coda of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to citie= and
cartaln towne for etreet maintanance purposes; and

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Rcads,
¢ollector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits af the clty of Franklin are sliglble for such
payment.; and

WHEREAS, under the autharity af Zecticn
33.1-41.1, reguesat is wade by the City of Franklin for
naintenance payments on Local Strests mesting the
reguired criteria.



5=18=-95%

HOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOINED that the stradt
mileage aligible for guarterly paymenta to tha City of
Franklin for Local Strests be increassd by 0.11
canterline mile. This increase is a result of additions
of Local Streets as depcrlibed on tabulatiocn sheet
numbered 1 through 1 for the City of Franklin, as
functionally classified by the Transportation Planning
Divisisn dated April 24, 1995.

Tha tabulatien sheet is on £1la in the
Departnent's Urban Diviaion.

The Local Street additions totaling ¢.11 mile
incroases the totml mileage to 25.67 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1995,

Motion carried.

L 11|
Movad by Mr. Rhea, seconded by Dr. Thonas, that

WHERELS, the Commonwealth Treansportation Board la
authorized undar Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street naintenance purposes; and

WHERELS, certalin Principal-Mincer Arterial Roads,
Collector Roadsa and Local straeets within the corporate
linits of the City of Hanpton are aeligihla for such
paymnant; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, rxaquast is made by the City of Hamhton, for
maintenancea payments on €Collector Roads and Local
Straete meeting the required criteria.

HOW, THEREFORE,; BE IT RESCLVED that the _
road/street mileage eligible fur guarterly paymente to
the city of Hampten for Collector Roads and Lecal
Strest=x be increaased by 6.10 centerline miles. This
increasa is a rasnlt of additicns of Collector Roads and
Local Streets as described on tabulation shests numbered
1 through S for the City of Hampton, as functienally
clasgified by the Transportation Planning Division dated
Maxrch 28, 1945,



5-18-95%

Tha tabilation sheeta are on flle 1n the
Department's Urban Division.

The Cellector Road additions totaling 0.21 mile
increases the total mileage to 32.82 centerline miles cof
approved roade subject to maintenance payments effective
for paynent beginning July 1, 1995,

The lLocal Street additions totaling 5.69 miles
increases the total mileage to 304.5%7 ceantarline miles
of approved astreets subject to mnailntenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1995.

Motion carried.

*hk
Moved by Mr. Rhea, =aconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Comnmonwealth Transportatisn Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, 2= anended to approve payments to cities and
certaln towna for street maintenance purpeses; and

WHEREAS, certaln Principal=-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collectar Roads and Local sStreets wlthin the corporate
linita of the Town of Marien are eligible for such
paynent: and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, reguest is made by the Town of Marion, for
naintenance payments on Local Stresta meating the
required criteria.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBQLVED that the strest
nileaga eligible for quarterly paymenis to the Town of
Marion for Local Streate be increased by 0.18 centerline
mile. Thie increage 12 a result of additions of Local
Streets as described on tabulation sheei numbered 1
through 1 for the Town of Marion, as functionally
claaaified ky the Transportatlon Planning Pivision dated
April 4, 1995.

The tabulation sheet is on File in the
Department's Urban Diviesion.



E=18-55

The Local Strest additions totaling 0.18 mile
increases the total milsage to 24.08 centarline milas of
approved streets sublject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1595.

Motion carrled.

Moved by Mr. Rhes, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Secticn 33.1=41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended tov approve paynents to cities and
oertain towna for street maintenance purpecex; and

WHEREAS, certain Prinecipal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and ILocal Gtreets within the corporate
limits of the City of Martinaville are eligible for such
payment; and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Seection
33.1=-41.1, request is wada by the City of Martinaville,
for maintenance paymentes on Local Streetse meeting the
regulired criteria.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED that the street
milaaga eligihle for guarterly paymente to the City of
Martinavlille for Local Streets be increased Ly 0.48
centerline mile. Thiz increase is a vesult aof additions
of Local Streeta as described on tabulation sheet
nunbered 1 through 1 for tha Clty of Martinaville, a=a
functionally classified by the Transportation Flanning
Divigion dated april &, 1995,

The tabulation sheat ieg on £1le in the
Department's Drkan Division.

The Local Strest additisns totaling 0.48 mile
increases the tatal mileage te 65.60 centerline miles of
approved streata subjact to maintenance payments
wffective for payment beginning July 1, 1995.

Motion carried.

k&



E-18-535

Moved by Mr. Rhea, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commcnwenlth Transportation Beard is
authorized under Section 33.1=41.1 of the Code of
virginia, as amended to appraove payments to citles and
certain towns for atreet malptenance purposes; and

WHEREAS, cartaln Principal=Minor Arterlal Roadsa,
rfolleoctor Roads and Local Etreste within the corporate
limits of tha City of Portesmuuth are eligikle for such

payment; and

WHERERE,; under the authority of Ssecticon
33.1-41.1, regqueat is made by the Clty of Portsmouth for
maintenance payments on Local Streets meeting the
regquired criteria.

MOW, THEREFORE, RE IT RESOLVED that tha straet
mileage eligible for guartarly payments to the Clty of
Fortemouth for Local Streets he decrsased by 0.40
centerline mile. Thia decreaecs is a nel result of
additiona and deletlons of Local Streete as described on
tobulation sheets numbharsad 1 through 2 for tha City of
Portsmouth, as functiconally classified by tha
Transportation Planning Divislion dated April 17, 1995.

The tmbulation sheeta ara on file in the
Departnent's Urban Divisiol.

The Local Street additions and deleticns teotaling
0.40 mile decreasea the total mileage to 304.B0
centerline miles of approved streets subject to
maintenance payment=s effective for payment beginning
July 1, 1%95. '

Motion carried.
*kH
pMovad by Mr. RBhea, seconded by Dr. Thomae, that
WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transpartation Board 1s
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 <f the Code of

virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
certaln towna for atreet malntenance purposes; amd

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Artarial Roads,
Collector Roade and Local Strests within the corporata
limita af the Clty of South Boston are eligible for such
payment: and



5=18=-95

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, ragueat ls made by the City of South Boston
for naintenance payments on Local Strests meeting the
required criteria.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the strest
nlleage eligihle for quarterly payments to the City of
Bouth Boaton for Local Streetm be increased by 0.06
centerline mila. This increase is a result of additions
of local Streets am deacribed on tabulatlon shest
nmmbered 1 throngh 1 for the Clity of Scuth Boaton, as
functionally classifisd hy the Transportation Planning
Piviaion dated April 4, 1995.

The tabulation sheet iz on file in the
Department's Crkan Divieien.

The Local Strest additions totaling 0.06 mile
increases the total mlleage to 35.%¢ centerline miles of
approved streets sublact to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1995.

Motion carrimsd.

&k

Item B:

Action on blde recelved April 25, 1995, for
Projects 0920-0831-317,HM301 and 0920-083-T18,H501,
Husaell County (grade, drain and asphalt pavement from
Int. Route 67 to 0.149 north Route 67) was deferred
untl]l after artion waz taken on Item 13 of the agenda
(action on recreational access for Fussell County,
Project 0320-083-317,HM501, Hanaker Recreational Park).

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mr. Waldman,
that the Beoard approve the bids received April 25, 1995,
listed for award on the attached sheets numbered 10A
through 19V and authorize execution of contracts by the
Deputy tommlsaloner or Chief Engineer, and approve
rejection of thosa bilds listed for rejection and
authorize raadvertisenent.

Motion carried.

14



FE-AP-0 TR1HIA TG 1 BOWq

inpoag pan ey weryunrsdey dippy
O NI Y A Ly Rty

oSTL F NV S0IN00 FOLLINELLENDS WA A P Lo Y RY TRAREIOT] My st SO-000-W  EEmLTHE mir

LT freoir-a0-au

uby Reg ¥ tmeateg vy A0 W [
L o R SO B0 5T | -SR0 m
OM "HOLLOHUN BTV ANY ¥ iy wyplaeg i =
5 b W' o * DM "NOLOTALSNGS NYMIOD JAY MY WOUT AT O STS W e 1AY W THN m ol Tl ST0-EM0L  EVFLERNE VRGP

"y Yy (Imais-ce-HN
FA 'NOLEOT o T GIMNEs L RN - e
O e TS 0D DMLLSAALLNGS AT THIHE Y MY AN THOME'D Ay S COEDWRA-OES-T4R0  OQitTOM @M

Ml S Y AR I



oS y-0 (LKA LY T 2bwd

¥A 'NOLDWTERT ‘T MURPE BOSE I TTLAONE ' N pomii] KT
M toa ESpEmCy Ry p slpis ey
oW LSETHIE E "HIAHOD HCE ¥ SROMVE A CTTIVAD  TAVAY EODR] SRLIR "1 I-TEa-Sa-1T0  FEWTHGE I 9
dxpeayy B
Lmmocy A5 vy
YA "OHOMEY RN PRAOFS W W oL

RS TELVBOMIOC ‘S0 WY YOI aiYay TAAL ¥ & 40D " FA 1 COn Wy " TOF ENE S8 Le-NAHE FEEATHEA SEE F

YIE

L

B BDANT0D TETRY L] pASITY Awen w ey Fiy

HO 0 Ol " RALNCD “THHILLN L ] "y
L[4 i [ YL "M EILLNOO TN TAYMRY P PERT ‘1 H-1-Id  MELUETHES IS ¥




FE~DvPE-ED RIS XLV £ A4

G
w iy ward “dey 'S DD PR
o, Y
¥a ‘TRovvor ADT EOERALY 35T T A B 2L Gt it-re-din .
PSR OEL D H "NE SLAVARDNE BRONVIM qEV MY ey "ong) X o0 "M "D Ee1's xaug [ EUNNIN-RIR I IM-LEL 1
[ =7 A

0T GLTTEE'tF I popcliey [ porpsd'su 1 8 pap iy mosfea) werion ;

o A
aH ‘sEgoiEay DU oL T H AN O0CD TaE #9 N el
[ g Bl £ DHE EOLYHLA0D JAKYILY TVALNGD Loarad slywR INEH W W THE v Wl e »» DO-NI-EA-TEIN [EWIHSE SR D
WRIRE, [
KOLHNYLE Loy caoppoy

00 GRS £ RO ¥ BT MOALAYEY o JUYAY 1§ I ¥ 2 s vy moy ™ LSO - LEMT SEEBCHIGA L L

R 9T T FXTH B



S-Arr-80 JELLMIGL TLYY * A

TR wd Pl e dey e
WO E it Y Reid wan

Aoes Lemslipngy
¥i "TEOMYOR oy TS ML
15 1E I ANVIMDD WRFRID FNVTY Y my W7 Y ™ A THLIED ey o1y OSM'T-80=ALI0 EYEDDEd VYOl ¥
g O B m
APEROT) K[, S
YA "N01NO1 Y JeEE)y N P 00 el o]
SFe i | O ML WALNGD S ¥ ¥ JTHY Y Moy |gtiobcrD E M 1500 Oy 1 "I TR0 TOMD  IVOROOSE YoM €
TONET § way iy 'Tng o
Ama[) TE—y
YA AIMOHTIHY L ey R s TR SAAT WL

L Ty ¥ M 'CHEAY ¥ ELRH0D T THY MY L [ Uy A CTH 6D ey ol 10 ROM-ER0-0M00  DVICOORE YRKIE I
T ] AATHENY

61 ST THdY oM sae



Sa-Sup-i CELIMNIE X1vO 7 ROl

¥
§F CAL TS 1 ONL ANV HOLLO THLEROC: B30RYE Y 1 Javyay A TS or POV ENI-GR-0M0S  9VOSDINE VEE-EE L

Aimarcy (uiiy
A TV D mainn e L THE T m
06 T ¥ ZRVDR00 HOULMLLERD O ¥4 [i | v 4,0 d "E Bl T BN OLF TaE 1| MEN MOA-SMHIIOD OVYES00NS YOSRR 9

2 g T N e TP WA
‘wymiyy WA ey dy wiwd Can
STy WU, l- )
YA SYEEYMYW "M Dot ol A HA D AL " 1E90 O S0
T1'9M'SR0" S & O3 LSOO FIVETIIN TOHNEd TIVAY T Mo N WA I NS e I TEETOI-ALO-MCTY  TVERODR  VRERE €
SLOETOMA AV

FEET S TLEY T T



E-L0-30 KIS ALY] » DO

i mang ey
“wivtyeiys “Begeeapy :sSwepy ey pansesy
oppay o By
2 TN LNYEVET ¥ v sopdwrrgnoy- i g - T
ST SST Y i O] 0D ROALD BTN ¥NADHD Y AY T et o v 30 ey w I0ETFN01-L0-EDY  EVINTEEE WRE-DIE DI

1GF

LT 3 IR I powes
ey i o i
YA'HOVER YA ‘e ooy AL WY IMED TL Ly (T
WL LR r Dl "RIEH0D EMTEVEY LNCENELY AL adavmy Py *oprdope 4 M LT Tmaly " M I-4L1-4P00  BWIMIOES WEE-I 4

oy o ~vag ey 'mpug Tpnp puw
Ay, )ty |
S ML PN cer
¥ WAL 7.
=3 11y F 2 00 ALTEIHOD WY, Y AY WP Sl £00 ST M TR B0 Jmang [ 4 AN WR-AZD-0600 [YTOMSS WHkIHK &
ICARAT IR

F561 5L TN LTI SO



S~y - (T LNTES TV & OV

Ay MU
iiiiii
20 ‘HOLOWTHEY i oNY
DEDEL'BE 1N ] NOLLYBOFIEY MO8 150 TEANT IR0 TavYmY 020200 i uigrengg LTy &
AR 000 “ERC) PAH WL
*IpoE 3 g ) Y eI weeay
YA "HDVIR AYNOY AMADERE
e T 9 " ERMAEES TR AL TEY MY Asny T WO N
viupery gy  wiv] o) ety
TA YINYK1ARLINE e s 1 ]

O DI GATS 0 "D WLIHMDY VIHMHYLA AV MY D LowmnmRg A3 IS G861 W0 Aipig
TLIEOHA SNviedd

1 T ThlY D] I

O CPOC=~5T=LOK)

g g i ) L |

W =T SLAETHM B

TOME 00670000050 EN 10 = 0




Pi-o-20 QRLNTI] 3LV 1 J0%4

ey ey
Sarair) F AR AT KDY T W W ey
Apmn]) werlwmpoy
Yd TTEATROGHED TN %09 WY H WS mL
Ly [ ] E 03 "WLEHOS V] {TAV Y ¥OF "W DM A ey £1 DO TR SShLEHES [Tro g ||
=y ey
dvpoag 3 “oang “owmary ‘EE) R DG IYNE m
~
Apmog yrrmmaTy
Yl BTUATENDD “HN 1 Y ¥ A [0 0L
gl TR ] I “dW00 ALENITY VT dHY MY B IR R CEN D ey n LY NELR-TEW  BRELITHES 2'F
oy
B [CETy DOnoR e N Oat Ny )
0N "R CEdY g e ¥

o1 T Lk » " ‘TROLOVILLHOS DILEYLY TYRLNID JHY MY PR ERCLE o HC-HIL sk RECEHGE Lr n

AT R0 AR DL



-0 LRI ALY 4 Ao

“NewE AL T UK 'y ey
Apmas, paastil

OB et L "Dl O WLEMOD M qAYARY nplg reagy g L1 ) VLT WCEID Ok QMIE LN I TH-I000  TALEERSY LiTE a1

101

A D], YRR Z [ T
fprag ondonpmey

A0S ¥ DM OO DMEAVE NOE ¥ 180M Tl T Y My TFR O BF "ONE "] Wyl K KEHTIX-LHE  HALTHEE &8I M

IR R CEI Y TR TAR WA AL
s L OH ORI HLNGS TN LNYLLY TVHLLNGD JIYAY TE T A0'EL A Smaag L3 ~HE]-S5-03 SELIZBR e u

F51 ' TIED 20T e



g dny 3 WO LD Fi
ey ey
UNVENVAT 0 MM A MNE oy
SH'SPE TS E ‘o RIOLOVELD E T (TEVAY o WE W[ SV Ty ir OCNTPEL-CID-IM00  DHCCOMM  £-5L |
I TvVdNooas

WSy et 8 proefen | w SEDD 161 LS B popmay moefoay sy of

ag 7y el wg oy W
1 e By [41]
M ‘el Mo W TRl o o L J Z1WE 066109 It
OFEEF 1088 1 ANV AP ENMLLOVTLNCEY MV TN LFamy FLRE TRORL 10 SEE TR T L W £1 VOMNDI-EL i) VRS VSEBL 1T
Twossde
Loy orwlimpyany

¥ 'dNDAEN N 7 WTMEg =L
L] 1 "D HLEROS TROMEYY T TEVAY R F TROSTD Ry [T IA1-T-0 TG 0TE OF

a1 ..-.n.lﬂh TE-.E-



$E-Ar-E0 CRLLNTRG 3LV 1L TOML

‘W] w g =y qu ‘pen

Ly pomp GRSl
YA “TTIN OSEaNICd - L ]
D091 T2 z "SI “DHLA Y SN H b L RO WY imogy ] ‘MEN'WI-HO-SP0  MICMES ERA-1 P
o ey Ry s
Kemaey Wro L

YA SAAN DEOIMIN R L 1T
g L] £ EHLLOYLLHOS € TR TIVMAY L1 O M TR Sy [ ] SOSPTY G600 YOSETOM OMFME £




SE-S-30 MELLNENL 21N El 50wd

warg ey TR R
el Kangmapyeriy
¥a BTIUNT AL BTN SeL
o't £ "2 "VINIOWLA OV LY YAy . W ey -] OE-I-IEN0 CVIEDRE YOHYE 4
WAR] 13 Y 3 e U
Rpno= ey m
¥A MYILLYHD LIS "W W &
[ g [0 H "l "FOWE EHMAYH JUY Y o9 of W ey L] IR T =120~ $¥DID0ES 1__.__1..- ]
oEf CLg Ay 3 gt Ypmn
Kpony Tomy
YA THM DN T g Py o)
OO T Lt € TIME “DMIAYS THANIEE MY Y 29| e o MEN'CL-0M-IER0 M9 I00TE £

S8 L TR B T



$4-L77-80 (TELNINA ALV kKl §OwL

i h) L B
S BEHANRE “W1SH00 TV OSSO M GNYRY [ R WL .78 weRUehH-iso-sain  EYIRODSE YRR D1
‘g 1R W TIEINRE T T
Aoy |y, m
¥A OOV e TR B WADRT el
Loy 9 S LSRN0 Y aduymy JIre oy SNy il TSN E-ZN0-2 190 OWAENKY WO &

DEFIPNE T DMl AR W L 1 T Y. S0F "Wy M T H00 TEnlg e oD TVIROGE Yida  §

T ] AHITE EOHN



- D=0 HL1 K BV ¥ Zovd

PR 3 ‘oumy LR “wig) ‘opogy

fynay yraammy
YA VINORTY o v At
Sy 1 “IHNE O IR TTLLAS T JORMR TEV Y o 0E MM N Ty m OCPTET-TI0-C0I  cvwohlSe Vg8  ET
o, oenakldy pow (200 mET-NY 6 m
LEEHHITY AFRaTy MY R
=1 ] N 00 MOLLDOWERMOS ENDETL AV AV “ayf Tew_nop Jonn P mosforE T 14 ot 1) "OSFISI-Z0-100  EVEEOORY YRl T

¥A YIAMTY 9T R A TR LD el
LELOR' (Y + T 00 TALEROD WL ¥ JOHEN JEVAY b T W TENR-0-THD  FVOAWRS  VRFOS  1I




el Terxing per Bapasgy o] alpey
¥A "RORYERT Apbwwry wim
Lty ¥ O LT S TAY MY Ll ey =g § ‘DA 080 . OQUE TN -RE-OMY IEDNEHED INTE N

100

"L 40y R e aap

Hymrg oy
VA ENTN LINMTH GOL S0 "M MM 118 &L
LLigd Jilty T DNRLLIVILLNGO @ 3 TSR Yy S0L "I "M "I $80'S TmaR] [/ 3 WS- 11ASTHM ML £

Hhl-E0-590 IVIOINH Y- M

a1 ' TR B TN



VA "TYAOE LoW
S w1 £ T "N YLV

YA ITEARILLO YR
L a1y ] 14 M D0 NN LHIALS NS TENDOIN YL

YA 'DEYIM

=S ELLNCL 31V Pl F0vd

ey 08 e a eiAL r waa wup
Doy By
0 L T R L
qUYMY W ey ey

Ty
¥ '] ‘wpip | EL Loy weg A
Ammol) rmrung)
19wy Y TMOFD 8L
MW AN ity Rl Ko

TOFW M -EA0-0190  SORETHIGH e a8l

By

=]

TOFNE-TE-00M0 S EH s HEE ¥

Gl ' AL RN S



HRGR oyl e g ‘weeg wen
Ao e

YA 'FTEATTER uN W H MINY oL e
v TEng s £ Ml EId @YY T CE IO TNy L W SE-LIE-IEih  eEETEA W I
PO S0 3 POV " WEE TN P m
ey | ey
Vi "RrpidIvEr XV 180 "AE W TAMET =L b ]
04T ¥ 4903 ROLLTEIANGD THMIHY 1iad {JUY Y 1 MY many e | IBEHT MEI-LPAE2ED FIEHSS ME R
TR LT T
Y- L oy diypa g g NREMT Sqep
Sy WD
¥A "ROBARJALE g GEILST T TR T el

L ) E R0 RO ¥ BITANYED T Iy Ay L B i) oy ) Hni o

T RT IALETE 5O



%EF—; i1 P
TN ¥ ONE TR g

0 AL gy sy
[ i TN FEOLYEANEE] BNLLYAVO XD (IR Loarad ERATERIY W]
wepenully 3 sipuy

Lominre™y TRANY

A "M 1N I AT DO B
LR AMYONCO SOORE THAR AN LA 0 "%d m TN Eo'e A

o
oY "R ] Ky L e 2
gy ki,
FTIAALIITIVID oy e

OF WL LAFE L

OEF-160-MON
oy OO~ 100-0000
‘St XoCr-160-419  LEWTHI ot 50
(01l Ez00-00uN M
[ |
" IDEYRIT-FEO-MEOC  SVOOIOG  VEA-DOT W

2 ] HWEN'COd-E0-EX00  LEOMCHES oE T




$5-STVE-90 (EANDYS ALYVT £1 BOWd

ippg ) Ao
iy dwinky pun Seperaicemy, -welvy g
O ALY VINUHY 180 O] 0 i
[N ] 3 OO OKANL AT 00T Y MY D] L uy, I-OFR=SA-TEM  SEILTHES iws it
T A g qudy 3 gy -
aM "MvHann FVDHE PR LM FOT- 40P
el 4 * DR FYAOVO Y AY SRR BADJIRS Hy WEN -0 REFLIHGS LI
b3 BT T e |

ISttt oy § W #0'1 St it 1B pepmany meethay Ampmreg gt

i R B R ]
Ky W O
¥ LE Y [y TG
00'06E'85E ¥ ] EOVATEE H TTYHOO R [7: ) ¥ i "0z el & WE A TR TP ik DS ChY- =100 VERTHSS N B




Bo 'manes WV TR NOR] JORE I [y
HO L0 "4 PN "W Fupy] yooe
O T T L Wik T “FEANCS "LNRIEBLN oYY il T A POd-IELL S8~ PEOETHES = £

"oy el SoeD ¥ WO TWLARE
T "ROINHIHEY Krmwory wwcpear]
O i [OTR i N YRR HOLLINILECO: R AN LT0-d TV AY Aty WO, A K -TRN-S4  AMMEIEGA T
BT oAy P Iy
AX "HOLESENTT ey wa iy

- ANVINGD HANT THL @ RS teofriy #1840 SHHES L K




Si~MHI (E LM LLYA IT S0l

Q0SS €S WP powefiy | ¥ EVALT G D Prreery moofasy memmperyy o

100

oAt z D “YINHROA-DVIY Inams AU SHT W TONSE O p, S-Wiu-dd  ZEENEHEE [ I )

541 TV LI S



sheSvpi-St ORLWTHS BLYA & dbvd

QOO ATH BRinEnineTyY A W
RIS E ot SHINOTONENTL A3 YANVE UV Y s Pepowmory Tl I-TM-Ei
I Ny TR aA
NCISIAML SEOAHEE EALLYHISTKIMIY Ad
SE51 % IV THARDEN I8 m
g ndy Uiy
VA TTHATHIVO (-4 it
b A ] ¥ SNl ANYET0O TEIOI0E " quvAY -] oy iy g ] HSMTI-S-0500  SVIDWE Y- |




5-18-95

Item 9:
Moved by Mr. Byrd, sscondsd by Dr. Thomaa, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with 1te needs and
achedules for ilmplementing ita program objectives, tha
Department has determined that in order to perform the
necagzary activities to neet those objectives for
Utility Field Inspections, Coordination of Utility
Releocationh/Design of Ttility Plans and Assoclatead
Services, it is necessary to supplement its staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
State procurement procedures, a firm proposal has been
received from Greaenhorne & O'Mara, for said services;
and

WHEREAS, cateful review and conaideraticon ham
been made of the scape of work and services raguired and
just compensaticn has besn sstablished for coordinating:
utility releocations for hlghway projects on all road
aystems as directed by the Department, and to provide
all necessary englneering services for the completa
deaign of utllity adjustnent plane, and provide
asscclated nervicea, on proljects selected by the
Department. These construction sarvices may includs the
review of shop drawings, catalog cuts, erectien
diagrams, forw work and supports required for
construction. Assoclated services also inelude
inepection services, which provida the Department
exparlanced, professional advice, technical services and
gualified personnel relating te the conatruaction of
utility facilities, and is set forth in the Memorandum
of Agraesment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED that the Board
authorizes the sxacontion of the Agreenent with the firm
of Gregnhorne E Q'Mara, which establishas a maximum
compensation of $500,000.00 for thesa services.

Motlon carried.

kkE

11



5-18-95

Moved by Mr. Byrd, seccnded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Departmant currently has a
Menarandum of Agreement with the firm of Patton Harris
Rust & Assoclatea, P.C., and 1t has been determined
that a change in the acope af services ls necessary for
Churchland Boulsvard (Uﬂﬂﬂ—lﬂl-‘iﬂ!’:, PE-101 and
U000=-131=-V13, PE-101) to update original 1937 aurvey and
bring plan up to current standards, to revise stormwater
management system to current regulatione and for Cedar
Lane (UQ000-124-¥)4, PE-101) to update original 1987
survaey amnd to redeaplgn project from a four lane design
to a three lane design as a result of public opposition
at the Public Hearing; and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additlieonal
gervices regulired, a firn proposal has been received and
just compensation for these additicnal services has been
astablizhed and 1= cutlined in this Supplemantal
hgresmsnt No. 2. .

¥OW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED that the Board
authorizes the execution of this Supplemental Agreement
and it shall become a part of the ¢riginal Agreement,
and Supplemental Agresnsnt Ho. 1, which currently has a
naximun conpensation of 51,346,852.04.

This Supplemental Agreament No, 2 im in the
amount of %274,B565.00 for services and expenses, plus a
net fes of 510,444.00, nmaking the total for this
supplement #24%5,30%.00. The total maximum compensaticn
of the agreement, Ilncluding this and all prior
supplaments, ie now $1,642,161.00.

Motion carriled.
L 1§ |

12



5=18=-95

Moved by Mr. Byrd, cseconded by Dr. Thomae, that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with its needs and
schedules for iwplementing lt=s program objectives, the
Dapartment has deternitied that in crder to perform the
necessary activities to meet thoza objectives for
anginaering services in connection with the design of
five (%) bridges on Project 6029-002-F21, FEl01,

Route 29 cver South Fork Rivanna River located in
Rlbemarla County; Prolect 6007-053-F08, PE103, B&S57,
B558, Route 7 over ¢oosa Cresk located in Loudoun
County; and Project 0199-047=F03, FE103, B610,

Route 613 over Route 1%9% located in James City County,
it is necessary to supplement 1ts Structure and Bridgs
Divieion staff; and

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with Department policy and
stata Procurerent procedurea a firm propoeal has been
roeceived from Grelner, Incorporated; and

WHEREAE, caraful review and conaidaration has been
made of the scope of work and services reguired and just
conpaengation haa baen established for these mervices and
is set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
authorizes the execution of the Agreement with the firm
of Greilner, Fncorporated which establishes compensation
on the bagls of Lump S5um Fees af $254,445.57 for the
Route 239 preject, €237,%41.09 for the Route 7 preoject
and $149,463.55 for the Route 199 project for a total
Lunp Sum Fee of $641,450,21

HMotlon carrled.
k¥

Moved by Mr. Byrd, sgacondad by Dr. Thonmas, that

WHEHEAS, the Department currently haa a
Meporandum of Agreoment with the Eirm of HDR
Bnginesring, Inc., and it has been deternined that a
change in the scope of services is necessary to provide
new design for the relocation of an existing 48" raw
watarline batwsen approximate Stationa 291+00 and
296+00. The redezign is necessary due to the extensicn
of a right turn lane at the request of the City of
Virginia Beach for Projects 0013-122-F05,C0502 and
0013-134-F01,C503; and

13



5-18-55

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additicnal
services regquired, a firm propcosal has been received and
just compensation for these additional services has bheen
established and is wutlined in this Supplemental
Agreamant Ho. 1.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that tha Board
authorizes the execution of thies Supplemental Agreement
and it shall hecome a part of the Criginal Agreement,
which currently has a naxlmum compensaticn of
$326,155.28.

This Supplesental Agresment No. 1 12 in the
amount of $4,341.00 for sarvices and expenses, plua a
net faa of $495.00, making the total for this Supplement
§4,856.00. The total naximuw compensaticen of the
Agreement, inecluding this Supplement, iz now
$330,991,.28,.

Motion carried.

L]

Movad by Mr. Byrd, soeconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREARS, the Department curremtly has a
Memcrandum of Agreement with the firm of LDR
International, Inc., and 1t has been determined that a
change in the scope of services is necessary to
conplata the wrban design analysis for
Project 0095-100-F04,PE10B}; and

WHFREAS, after caraful raview of the additiconal
servicea required, a rirm propoal ham bheen received and
just compe=nsation for these additional services haa hean
extablisghed and are outlined in thias Supplemantal
Agreement No. 1; and

WHEREAS, all monies experdded on this project by
LDE International, Ine. amd the Department will be
conpletaly reimbursed to the Department by the Federal
Highway Administration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESULYED that the Board
authoriza the axerntion of thia Supplemental Agraemesnt
and it shall becoms a part of tha Driginal Agreemant
which currently has &8 ma¥imum compensation of
£2,164,760.00,

14



5-18-95

This Supplemental Agreement Ma. 1 is in the
amount of 3$1,401,14%.00 for services and expensas plus a
not fea of %103,078.00 making the total for this
Supplemental $1,504,227.00., Tha total maximun
conpensation of this Agqreement 1s now §31,668,986.00.

Moticn carried.

k¥

Moved by Mr. Byrd, seccnded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHERELE, the Department currently has a
Menarandum cf Agreement with tha firm of DeLeuw Cather
and company of Virginia, and it has been determined that
a chamge in the scope of services 1s necessary teo
conplete the environmental and traffic enalysis, public
participation, and prelininary engineering of tha
project corrider for Project 0095-100-104,PE107; and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additicnal
earvices reguired, a firm proposal has been received and
just compeneation for these additional services has been
established and are outlined in this Supplemental
Agreemsnht No. 4; and

WHEREAS, all nonies sxpended on this project by
DeLeuw Cather and Company of virginia and tha Department
will he completaly reimbursed to the Department by the
Faderal Highway Administration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED that the Board
authorize the execution of this Supplemental Agraapent
and 1t shall become a part of the Oriyinal Agreement
which currently has & maxlmum compensation of
%4,11%,405.00.

This Supplemental Agreemant Na. 4 is in the
anount af $982,829.00 for marvices and expenses plus a
net fee of $19,446.00 making the total for this
Supplemental %1,002,275.00. The total maximom
conpensation of the Agreemant including this and all
prior supplements is now $5,117,680.00.

Motion carried.

o e

15



5=18=95

Maoved by Mr. DByrd, saconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHERERS, in accordance with its needs and
schedules [or inplementing lts program objectives, the
Departmant has determined that in order to perform the
necesesary activities to meet those okjectives feor
providing installation monitering, system acceptance
test monitoring, factory acceptance test support,
integration demonstratian teat, mandatory software and
systems test, mandatory and preparation support for six
montha after completion of the Northern Virginia
Traffic Management Systap for Routes %5 and 66 locatad
in Falirfax and Prince William Counties,

Projschts 0095-076-Fl4, ©-503; 0095-Q29-Fl4, C-504;
0DE6~-D76&~-FD&, C-502; D066-D029-F19, C-503 and
00E6-029-F19, ¢-504), it is necessary to supplement its
staff; and

WHEREAZ, in accordance with Departmsnt policy and
Btate procurenent procedurea, a firm proposal has been
received from Allied Bignal, Inc., for said sarviess;
and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the soops of work and eervices regquiraed and
just compensation has been established for thesea
eervices and ie sot forth in the Memorandum of
Agresment.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESCLVED that the Board
authorize tha swecution of the Agreement with the firm
of Allied Signal, Inc., which satablishes a compensation
of $3,725,281.00 Far services and axpenses, plus a net
fee of $297,233.00 making the total maximum compensatiocn
not to =xcesd §4,012,515.400.

Motion carrled.
*kk

Moved by Mr. Byrd, seconded by Dr'. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, in azesrdance with itz needs and
gchedulea for lmplementing lts program objectiven, the
Department has determined that in order to perform the
necessary activities to meet these objectives for
providing a faamsibility study to investigate improving
intermndal access to the Norfolk Internatlonal
Terninala located in the Tity of Norfolk,

Project 0337-122-F14,PE-101), it is necessary to
supplemant its etaff; and

16



E=18=95

WHEREAZ, 1n accordance with Department policy and
State procursmsnt procedures a firm proposal has b=en
recaeived from Vickerman-Zachary=-Miller, for said
eervices; and

WHEREAS, careful review and conslderation has
been mads of the scope of work and services regquired and
just compensation has been eatablished for these
services and 1a set forth in the Memorandum of
Agrecment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED that tha Board
authorizes the execution of the Agreesment with the flrm
of Vickerman-Zachary-Miller, which establishes a
conpansation of 3652,537.00 fur earvices and sxpenses,
plus a net fee of %253,013.00, making the total maximum
compansation not to exceed $677,550.00.

Mation carried.

otk

Ttem 103
Moved by Mr. Barton, seconded by Mr. Rich, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutas of the
Ccommonwealth of Virginia and pelicies of the
Commonwealth Tranaportation Board, a Combined Location
and Design Public Hearimg was hald in the Kempaville
Meadows Elementary School, Virginia Beach, Virginla, on
April 27, 1954, from 4:00 p.u. to B:00 H.m. for the
purpose of considering the proposed location and major
design features of the Park and Ride facility at the
intersection of Holland Road and Independance Bowlavard
Scuth in the C¢ity of Virginia Beach, State Project
PO44~-134=102, PE=-101, RW=-201, C=-501; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those pressant were glven a full opportunity te
axpress thelr opiniens and recommendations for or
against the proposed projact as presented, and their
statementas belng duly racorded; and

WHEREAS, the sconomic, soclal, and envirommental
affects of the pruposed pruject have been axamined and
givaen proper consideration, and thie avidence, aleong
with mll other, has been carefully reviewad.

17



5-18-95

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that thea location
and major design features of this project be approved in
accordance with the plan as proposed and presented at
the sald Locaticon and Design Public Hearing by tha
Departnent's Engineers.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it is tha
Departnent's recommandation that the entire parcel be .
acguired and that the residual parcel ka declared
surplus under current Virginia Department of
Transportation policy.

Motion carriled.

Wk
Moved by Mr. Rhea, seconded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of tha
commonwealth of Virginia and pelicles of tha
commonwealth Transportatlon Board, a comblned Location
and Deaign Public Hearing was held in the Adams
Elemantary Schonl, 1n pPound, virginia, on Decambher A8,
1995, betwsen 4:00 p.m. and 7:00 p.m. for the purpcese of
considering the proposed location and major deaiqgn
Features of Route 23 from the Kentucky/Virginia State
Lina to D.28 mile south of the Kentucky/

Virginia State Line in Wise County, State Projaect
5023-097=-F37, PE-101, RW=-201l, C-501; Federal Project
APD-001-1 { }; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all thosa prasent wersa given a full apportunity to
expreas their opinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and thelr
statements belng duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and envirocnmental
effacts of tha propossd prolect have been exanined and
givan propaer coneidaeration, and thie evidenca, along
with all cther, haz baen carafully reviewed.

18



5=18=-95

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED that the lacation
and major demign features of this project be approved in
accordance with the plan as proposed and presented at
the aaid Location and Design Public Hearing by the
Departnent's Engineers, with nodifications in the final
de=lgn phase to provide & hiking and horse riding trail
an the top of the cut slops on Route 331 te intersect
with the Kentucky secondary just over the State line,
and that the residue arca of the Tackett parcel be
regraded to allow for the continued operation of the
atore and property access being maintained.

Motlion carried.
* k&

Moved by Mr. Rhea, seconded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, in sccordanoe with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia amd policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Combined Location
and Dasign Publie Hearing was helé in the Ehsffey
Elementary Schenl in Piney Community in Wythe County,
virginia, on Jamuary 26, 1955, From 4:00 p.m. to 7:00
p-n. for the purpos= of considering the propos=d
location and major design features of Route 54 from the
north end of the hridge over Cripple Creak to 0.01 mile
sguthwast of the intersection of Route 605 (North) in
Wythe County, State PFroject 0084=058=V04, PE=101,
RW-201, ¢-501; Federal Prelect STP-1234 (101); and

WHEREAS, proper notlce wae given in advance, and
all those present were given a full cpportunity to
express thelr opinicnas and recommendations for er
againast the propesed project aa presented, amnd their
atatenents heing duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, secial, and envircmnmental
affects of the propused project have been examined and
given proper conalderation, and this evidence, along
wilth all other, has baan carafully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the location
and major design features of Alternative "E" be approved
in accordance with the plan as proposed and presented at
the said Location mand Design Fublic Hemaring by the
Department'a Engineers, with modificaticns to minimize
impacts in the final design phase.

Mation cerrled; HMessrs. Portaer and Rich wvoted no.

E L3

19



5=18=-95

Moved by Mr. Porter, secended by Mr. Rich, that
action on the proposed location and major design
features of Project D172=-147=104,PE101,RW201,C501,
{Hythe Creek Rgad), City of Poguoscn, (from 0.45 Mile
North of Hudgins Road to 0.02 Mile North of Browns Heck
Road) be deferred and the project be postponed and
returned to the public hearing process.

Motion defeated. (Messrs. Barton, Myers, Porter,
Ehea and Rich wvoted yes; Messra., Byrd, Hewcoul,
BEoudabush, Waldman and White and Mres. Liocnbarger and
Dr. Thowmas voted no.)

ThE

Moved by Mr. Mewcomb, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies af tha
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Combined Location
and Dealgn Public Hearing wae hald in the Poguoson High
School, City of Pogaoeon, Virginia, on December 13,
1994, betwaean 1:00 p.m. and 3:00 p.m. £or the purpose of
considering the proposed location amd major design
features of Wythe Cresk Road, Routa 172, from 0.035 mile
north of Hudginz Road to 0.02 mile neorth of Browns Nack
Haad Iin City of Poagquoanon, State Praject 0173-147-104,
PE-101, RW-201, C-501; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was glven in advancae, and
all tho=e= present wers given a full epportunity to
express their opinions and recommendations for or
against the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the econonlic, mocial, and environmantal
effecta of the propased project have beon exanined and
given proper conslderation, and this avidance, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewed.

20



5-18-95

KOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RE3OLYED that the Jocation
and major design features of this project be approved in
accordance with the plan as proposed and presented at
the said Location and Design Public Hearing by the
Department's Englneers, with modlfications in the final
design phase to reduce the project design from a
five-lane facllity to a thres-lane facility from
Wainwright Drive north to Brownm Neck Road, and with
consideration of the reguested modification= to include
tha extension of the sidewalk from Browns Neck Road to
Valomoore Drive, and that a study be conducted for
consideration of preoviding a paedestrian crasswalk with a
traffic control device at an appropriate location as
determined by the etudy.

Motion carriled; Mesa=srs. Porter and Rich woted no.

wkk

Moved by Mra. Lionbarger, seconded by
Mr. White, that

WHERERS, in accordanca with tha statutes of tha
conmonwaalth of Virginia and policies of the
Connonwealth Transportation Boeard, a Comkined Location
and Design Public Hearing was held in the VYDOT Big
Ieland Area Headguarters, in Bedford, Virginia, on
Januvary 26, 1995, at 7:00 p.m. for tha purpose of
considaring the proposed lecation and majeor design
fmatures of Route 502 from 0.40 mile west of Route 122
to 0.50 nlle weat of Route 122 in Badford County, State
Project 0602-D09=-240, PE-101, RW=-201, M-501, B=-532;
Faderal Project FH=807 (102); and

WHEREAS, proper notice wae given ln sdvanca, and
all those present werse given a full opportunity to
expresg thair ospiniens and recommendationhs far or
againat tha propossd project aa presented, and their
statements being duly recorded) and

WHEREAS, the economic, soccial, and environnental
affects of the proposed project have heah ewxamined and
given proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all other, has been carefully reviewed.

21



5-18-95

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the location
and major design features of this project be approved in
accordance with the plan as proposed and pressnted at
the said Location and Design Public Hearing by the
Department's Engineers.

Motion carried.

*hk

Moved by Mr. Rich, seconded by Mr., Barton, that

WHEREAZ, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commonwealth of Virginia and policies of the
comotrwealth Transportation Board, a Combined Location
and Design Public Hsaring was held in the Fire Station
#19, in Lorton, Virginia, on Octocber 5, 1994, batween
4:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m. Ior the purpcee of considering
the proposed location and major design features of
Lorton Road (Route 642) from Bilverbrook Road (Route
600) to the interasction of Richmond Highway {(Routa 1)
in Pairfax County, State Project 0642-029-221, C-501,
¢~502, B=657, B=658; and

WHEREAS, proper notlce was gilven in advance, and
all those present were given a full cppeortunity to
g¥prazs thair cpinions and recommendatione for or
againet the propoeed prolject as presaentad, and their
statements belrig duly recorded; and

WHERERS, the economiz, social, and environmmental
effarta of tha proposed project have been examined and
given propar conaideration, and this evidance, along
with all other, has bespn carsfully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED that the location
and major design features of this proisct be approved in
goccordance with the plan as proposed and presented at
the said Location and Design Public Hearing by the
bepartment's Enginesrs, with the followlmng
considerations:

1. Acceleration of the rallroad brldge and
approaches' project (Phase I) in accordance with the
cuatomary PPMS re-scheduling reguest and the
avallablility of funding. Evaluoation for possible
scheduls accelsration on tha remaining sactions;

2. Bus turnouts, shelters, and pads will ba
provided;

22



B=18=95

3. Sidewalk will ha included on the north side
of Lorton Road batween Route 1 and tha VRE auto train
access road (Potomac Band Boulevard). Sidewalk wast of
the access road willl ke incorporated into the project
{by proffere or project deslgn);

4. Commuter parking spaces will be evaluated for
replacement;

5. The atormwater management pond sltes will be
re-evaluated to minimlze the loss of tress; amd

6. Bilcycle lanes will be provided adjacent to
traffic.

Motion carried.

*hk

Ttam 11:
Moved by Mr. Rhea, second=d by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, in connection with Rout= 17, 5tate
Highway Project 6017-030-108, RW-101, the Commenwaealth
acquired certain lande from cary W. Sandridge and Regina
L. Sandridge and William F. Springer by deed dated July
3, 1985, recorded in Deed Book 530, Page 431, iIn the
office af the Clerk of the Clrcuit Court of Faugquler
County; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Conmisasioner haa certified in writing that a porticn of
the land contalning 0.3421 acre, nore or lesa, lying
south of and adjacent to the szouth right of way limita
of Route 17, from a polint approximately 97 faet cpposite
approximate Station Z90+40 (Route 17 southbound lana
construction baseline) to a point approximately %1 feet
opposite approximate Station 293+07 (Route 17 ecuthbound
lana baseline) was acogquired incidental to the
construction, reconstruction, alteration, malntenance
and rapalr of Route 17 and does not constitute a section
of tha public road and is deemed by him ne longer
nacessary for the usea of the State Highway System; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowner of record has

raguested that the surplus land, so acquired be conveyed
as part of a negotlated smettlement.

43



E=18=095

MOW, THEREFORE, in accerdance with the proviaionas
of Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia [1950), as
amended, the conveyance of the =sald lands, so certified,
ie approved and the Commenwealth Transportation
Commissionar ls hereby auwthorized to exacute a deed,
wilthout warranty, conveying the land for a consideration
aatisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer, subljact
ton anch restrictions as may ha deamed appropriate.

Hotion carried.

kkE

Hoved by Mr. Rhea, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREARS, in connectlion with Route 123 State
Highway Project 0123-029-103, C-501, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from M. J. Bles, by instrument
dated August 15, 1563, recorded in Deed Book 2363, Page
348, in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of
Fairfax County; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth is the apparent owner
of old Route 123; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
connisaioner has certified in writing that a portion of
tha lands se acguired containing approximately 25,345
sgquare feet, more or less, and lying acuth of and
adjacent to the south normal right of way limits of
Route 123 from a point approximately 145 feet opposite
approxinmate Station 354+40 (Basthound lane canterline)
to a point approximately 50 faet opposite approximate
Station 350+70 (Eastbound lane centerlina) was acgulred
incidental to the consbtruction, recunstruction,
alteration, maintenance and repair of Route 123 and do
not constitute sectione of the public road and are
deemed by him no longer necassary for the uses of the
State Highway System; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landownera have rexmeatad
that the Commonwealth convey the surplus right of way.

24



E-18=95

NOW, THEREFORE, in acecordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virglnia (1950), am
amanded, the conveyvance of the said land, so certified,
te the adjoining lendowner is approved and ths
Commonwealth Traneportation Commissioner is hereby
authorizsed to exacute in the name of tha Commonwaalth a
quitclain deed conveying same for cconsiderations
satisfactory toe the State Right of Way Engilneer, subject
to such restrictions as may ba deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

Ll

Moved by Mr. Rhea, cseconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, in connection wlth Route 650, State
Highway Projact 0650-D29-1%8, C-503, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Theodore H. Mozingo and
Irens Q. Mozingo by lnstrument dated May 28, 1980,
recorded in Deged Bock 5439, Page 102, and in connection
with Route 495, State Highway Project 0495-029%-101,
BW—-201, from Thurman G. Fostar, Jr. and Byrdie T.
Foster, by inetruwent dated July 2, 1964, recorded in
Desd Book 2474, Page 483. These instruments ars in the
office of the Clark of tha Circuit Court of Fairfax
County; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commliasionar haa certified in writing that a portien of
the land, so acguired, containing 5,008 agnara feat,
Nare ar less, and compriaing Parcela 1 and 2 shounh oh a
plat entitled: Plat shewing a portion of the property
of and various sasements on the property of Tha
componwaalth of Virginia and signalizaticn easement on
the property of J. A. Loveless Hones, III, Inc. ,
Providence Cbistrict, Fairfax County, Virginia, Walter L.
Phillipe, Incorporated, Civll Enginaere, Land Survayors,
Planners, 207 Park Avenue, Falls Church, Virginia,
22046, Scale 1" = 30', Date: BSeptemker 15, 1994, Sheet
1 of 1, waz acguired inecidental to the canstructicn,
racanatriction, alteration, maintenance and repair of
Route 65C and doea not constitute a asectlon of the
public road and is deemed by him no longer necessary for
the uszes of the Secondary fystem of State Highways.

WHEREAS, the developsr, J. A. Lovaless Honmes IIT,

Inc., has requasted that the Commonwealth convey to it
the excess lands that are no longer raguired.

25



5-18-95

NOH, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said lands,
so certified, in accordance with the provialona of
Secticn 33.1=154 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
anended, is approved and the Commcnwealth Transportation
commissloner is hereby authorized to execute a deed
without warranty in tha name of the Commonwaalth
conveying same to the adjoining landowner of record for
a congideration satisfactory to the 8tate Right of Way
Engineer, subject to such restrictionse as way be deemed
appropriate.

Motion carried.
%k

Moved by Mr. Rhea, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, tha Cocmmonwealth is the apparent owner
of a parcel of land located along Routa &68 in
Pittsylvania County; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Copnlaajonar has certified in writing that the land
containing 0.14 acre, nmore or less, aam being shown on
the plans for Route 648, State Highway Project 1371-01,
lying in the eouthwest guadrant of BRoute 633 and Rpute
658, from a point approximately 25 faet epposite
approxinate Station B6+40 {Route &68 centerline) to a
peint approximately 25 feet opposite approximate Station
87+00 (Route 4668 canterline), does not constitute a
section of the public road and 1lp deemed by hin no
longer nacesgsary for the nsas of the Secondary System of
State Highwaya; and

WHERFAS, in order that the ad]acent lands may be
more fully developed, the adjelning landowner has
recmastad that tha excess right of way ba convaved to
bim.

HOW, THEREFORE, 1ln accordance with the provislons
of Haectilon 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia (1950), asa
amehdaed, thae conveyance of the =aild land, =0 carcified,
to the adicining landowmer is approved and the
Commonwealth Transportation Commisaioner is hereby
authorized to executa in the name of the Commonwealth a
quitelain deed convaying same for a consideration
satizfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer, sublect
to such restrictions as may ba deemsd appropriate.

Motion carried.
*hk

26



5=18=95

Moved by Mr. Rhea, seconded by Dr. Theomas, that

WHEREASY, in connection with Reute 701, Stata
Highway Project 0701-084-136,0-503, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lende from Genevieve . Cox by
instrument dated Decembar 7, 1987, racorded in Deed Book
365, Page 362, and Billy Jack Edwards and Rhetta Fay
Edwards by instrument dated March 28, 1988, recorded in
Dead Hook 368, Page 473. Thesa lnatruments are recorded
in tha office of the Clerk of the Clrcult Court of Scott
County: and

WHERELS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that a porticn of
the land , s0 acquired, containing 0.42 acgre, nore or
lemaz, and lying in the northeast quadrant of Route 701
and Route 704, from a polnt approximately 50 fest
opposite appraxinate Station 44470 (Route 701
cantarlina) ta a point approximately 30 feet opposlte
approximate statlon 49420 (Route 701 centerline), wae
acquired incidantal to the conatruction, reconatruction,
altaraticn, maintenance and rapair of Route 701 and daes
not constitute a section of the public road and is
deamed by him no longer necessary for the uses of ths
Secondary System of State Highways; and

WHEREAS, in order to reach a negotiatad
aettlement Billy Jack Edwarde and Rhetta Fay Edwards,
the adjoining landowners, have requested that the
aurplna right of way be conveyed.

HNOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provislons
of Section 33.1-154 of tha Code of Virgimla [19%50Q), as
amended, the conveyahce of the sald land, so certified,
is approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner is hereby authorized to executs a dead,
without warranty, conveying same to the adjoining
landowner of rocord for a conslderation satietactory to
the Stata Right of Way Englneer, subject to such
reatrictiona as nay be deemad appraprilate.

Hotion carried.

k%

a7



S=18=95

Moved by Mr. Porter, saconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1=-221 of the Code of Virginiam
provides a fund to "...be expanded by the Board for
conetructling, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
acceps roade within countles, clitles and towne to
industrial sites on which manufacturing, processimg or
other establishments will be built under firm contract
or are already constructed and to publicly cowned
alrports;® and

WHERERS, the Pitteylvania County Board af
Supervizors has, by appropriate rescluticn, requested
Industrial Access Funds to serve the 58 Weat Induatrial
8ite, located in Pitteylvania County, and said access is
estimated te cost $152,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appeara that thix regquest falls
within the intent of Sectlon 33.1-221 and compliea with
the provisions of the Commenwealth Transportation
Board's peolicy on the vae of Industrial Access PFunds.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOQOLVED that $152,000 of
the 19%4-55 Fiscal Year Indusetrial Access Fund, be
allocated to provide adeguate access to the 5B Wast
Industrial Site, located in Pittsylvania County, Projact
0965=071=345, M501, contingent upon:

1. all neceassary right of way, environmental
apgagsnants and mitigation, and utility adjustmenta
being provided at no sost te the Commonweaalth)

2. the payment of all inmligible project cosats,
and of any eligible projact comta in exceaa of this
allocation, from sources other than those administered
by YDOT;

3. the provisicon of an appropriate bond or other
acceptable surety device by the Pitteylvania County
Board of Supervisors (County) to the Virginia Department
of Transportation (VDOT), not to expire before Juna 18,
1958, Such surety device shall provide for
reinbursamnent t3 VDOT of any expenses incurred by the
Indusatrial Access Fund for thism project's construction
not juatified by tha aligible capital ocutlay of
industriesa served ky the project. If, by May 1B, 19498,
qualified industry has not expended at least 51,520,000
of eligikle capital cutlay on parcels sarved exclusively
by this preiect, then an amount egual to 10% of up to



5-18-95

51,520,000 of aligible capital cutlay will ba credited
toward the project!'s allocation. This surety may be
released at an earlier date 1f gqualified industry, with
an expenditure of at least 51,520,000 in eligible
capital outlay, i constructed on an alliglble parcael;

4. VYDOT determining qualirfied induetry, eliglhle
caplital outlay, and eligible parcel in accordance with
current policy and procedura.

Motion carried.

*hk

Moved by Mr. Forter, ssconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, Bection 23.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
provides a fund to "...he expended by the Board for
conatructing, reconstructing, maintainimg or improving
acceas roads within counties, cities and towna to
industrial sitea on which manufacturing, processing or
other establishments will he built under firm contract
or ara alraady constructed and to publicly ocwned
ailrporta;" and

WHEREAS, the Pittsylvania County Board of
Supervieors has, by approprlate rescluticn, reguested
Induetrial Access Funde to serve the Gratna Industrial
Park, located in Pittesylvania County, and said access is
eatinated to coat 5137,000; and

WHEREAS, lt appears that this recquest falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221 and complies with
the provisions of the Commenwaalth Transpertation
Board's policy on the use of Industrial Access Funds.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED that $137,000 of
the 19%4-95 Fiecal Year Industrlal Accees Fund, be
allocated to provide adeguate access to the Gretna
Induetrial PBark, located 1n Pittsylvanlia County, Project
1333-071-346, M50, contiagent upon:

1. all necemsary right of way, environmental
assessnents and mitigation, and utility adjustments
baing provided at no cost to the Commonwealth;

2. the payment of all ineligible project costs,
and of any eligibla project coate in excass of thia
allocation, from acurces other than thoss administered
by VDOT;

29



5-18-95

3. the proviaion of an appropriate baond or other
accaptable surety device by the Plttsylvania County
Board of Supervisors [County) to the Virginia Departhent
of Traneportation (¥YDOT), not to expire before June 18§,
1998. B5uch surety device shall pravide faor
reimburaemant to VODOT of any expenses incurred by the
Industrial Access Fund for this project's conatructicn
not justified by the eligible capital outlay of
industries served by the project. If, by May 18, 1998,
qualified industry has not expeamled at least 51,370,000
of sligikle capital outlay on parcels merved exclusivaly
by this project, then an amount agual te 10% of up to
51,370,000 of eligible capital outlay will be credited
toward the project’s allocaticon. This suraty may ba
relaasad at an earlier date if qualified industry, with
an expenditure of at least $1,520,000 in eligible
capital outlay, is constructed on an eligible parcel;

4. VDOT detarmining qualified industry, eligihla
capital outlay, and eligible parcel in accordance with
current pelicy and procedure.

Motlon carried.

*A X
Moved by Myr. Porter, ascsaonded by Or. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia
sets forth that the General Assembly of Virginia has
tound and declared that it is m...in the public interest
that accasa roads and bikewaya for public racreational
areas and historical aites be provided...," resarves
53,000,000 from highway funds for such purpos=, and
further provides that "The Commonwealth Transportation
Board, with the concurrence of the Director of the
Departmant of Conservation and Recraation, is hareby
suthorized to make requlasticns to carry out the
provieions of this secticn."; and

WHEREAS, the Directer cof the Department of
Conservation and Recraatlon and the Commonwealth
Transportation Board have adopted a jeint policy to
govern the usa of Racreatlonal Acomss Funds pursuant to
Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Chesterfiald {ounty Board of
Supervisors has, by appropriate rescolution, reguested
the use of Recreational Access Funds to provide adequate
access to Clover Hill Sports Complex, loocate off Route
604 1in Chesterflasld county, and aaid accessa jia astimated
to cost $250,000; and

aa



5-18-95

WHEREAS, this request has been considexrsd by the
Director of the Department of Conservation and
Recrqeation and found to comply with the prowisiones of
Sectlon 33.1-233; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of
Consarvatlon and Recreation recommends the conatruction
of the aforementioned access road.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that 3$254,000 Irom
the 19%4-95 Flacal Year Recreaticnal Access Fund be
allocated to construct the access read te Clover Hill
Sporte Ccomplex in Chesterfield county, Project
9977=020=-271, M501, contingent upon:

1. all neceasary right of way, environmantal
aszsesgments and mitigation, and wtility adjustmantsa
heing provided at no cost to the Commonwealth; and

2. the executicn of an apprepriate agresment
between the Chestarfimsld County Board of Supervisors and
the Virginla Department of Transportation, to provide
for: )

. *a., the design, administration,
construction, and maintenanca of this projeot;

b. the payment af all ineligible praject
copts, and of any eligible project coste ln axcesa of
this allocation, from acurcasa other than thoaa
adrministered by tha Virginlia Department of
Transportation.

BE IT RESOLVED FURTHER that the project
constructed in accordance with this resclution shall
hereafter be known as a "Virginia Byway."

Motlon carried.

L2 ] ]

Mcved by Mr. Porter, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia
ast= forth that the General Assembly cf Virginia has
found and daclared that it is "...in the public idtereast
that accese roads and bikeways for public recreational
areas and historical sites be provided...," reserves
$3,000,000 from highway funds for such purpose, and
furthar providas that "The ¢omnonwealth Transportation
Board, with tha concurrance of the Director of the
Department of congervation and Recreation, is hersby
authorized to make regulatione to carry out the
provislons of this section.™; and

J1



5-18-95

WHEREAS, the Director of the Dapartment of
Conservation and Recreation and the Commonwealth
Tranaportation Board have adepted a joint policy to
gavern the usa of Recreational Access Funds pursuant to
ectlon 33.1-223 of the ¢oda oﬁ Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Russell County Board of Supervisors
has, by appropriate resolution, raguested the use of
Recreational Access Fuhds to provida adegquate access to
Honaker Recreational Park, located off Route &7 in
Bussell County; and

WHEREAS, this reguest has besen consldered by the
Director of the Department of Conservation and
Recreation and found to comply with the provizions of
Section 33.1-223; and

WHERERS, the Dirsctor af the Department of
Conservation and Recreation racommended the construction
of the afarementioned acceass reoad; and

WHEREAS, on October 21, 1953, the Commonwaalth
Transportation Board approved an allocation of %233,000
to provide adequate access to Honaker Recreational Park,
subject to certain contingenciesa; and

WHEREARS, the projeot'a satimated comt has
increased significantly since the ariginal projact
allocation.

ROW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $67,000
{%17,000 unmatchad and $50,000 matched) from the 1994-95
Fiscal Year Recreational Access Fund be allocated to
supplement the 1993-94 allooation of $223,000 to
construct the acecess road to Honaker Recreational Park
in Russell County, Project 0920-083-317, MS531,
contingant upon:

1. the County's payment of 550,000 1in wmatching
funds=; and

2. the County's paym=nt cf all ineligible
projact cozts and of all aligikble project costs in
excess of $350,000 from sources other than those
adwinistered by the Virginia Department of
Transportation.

Motion carried.

ik

32



S=18-85

Moved by Mr. Rhea, seccnded by Dr. Thomaa, that
the Board approve bids received April 25, 1985 for
Projacte 0920=-083-317 ,N501 and 0920~-083-T1l8,N501,
Ruseell County, {grade, drain and amphalt pavement Ifren
Int. Route &7 to 0.149 Mi. H. Route 67), as shown cn
Page 1CE.

Motlon carried.

xhk

Item 14:
Moved by Mr. Hewcomb, seconded by Mr. Byrd, that

WHEREAS, Sactiaon 33.1-221.1:1 of the Code of
Virginia declares it to be in the public intareat that
accass railroad tracks and facllities be constructad to
cartaln industrial or commerciaml sitea; amd

WHEREAS, the City Council of Peterasburg has, by
resolution, regquested $150,000.00 in Industrial Acces:s
Rallroad Track Funde for Diversity Food Processing, LLC;
anmnd

WHEREAS, it appears that this raqueet falls
within the intent of Bection 33.1-221.1:1 and 18 in
accordanca with tha provisions of the Cammstiwealth
Traneportation Board's policy on tha use of Industrial
Access Failroad Track Funds; and

WHERERS, in accnédnnce with the Ffunding formula
eztablighed by =said policy, funding may be allocated to
this project; and

WHEREARS, pursuant to Chapter 946, Item 605 A.l.,
of the 1994 Acts of the General Assamly as amended by
the 1995 Acts of the Asasmbly, funding is provided for
Section 33.1-221.1:1 projecta; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation EBoard
may utilize these funds for the best intersst of the
Commonwaalth; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwaalth Traneportation Board
wishes to allocate sufficlent funds from the Industrial
Aocess Roads Program to the Rail Industrial Accese
Progran for this project.

a3



E=18-95

WHEREAS, partial funding in tha amount of
$42,269.75 was previocusly allocated to the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, HE IT RESOLVED that the Board
hereby approves that $107,730.25 of thae funds ba
trangfarred to the Industrial Accese Rall Track funds
and be provided to construct new track and related
facillties to serve Diverslty Food Processing, LLC,
located in the City of Petersbury contingent upon:

1. &all necezsary right of way and ukility
adjustments being provided at no cost to the
Commonwaalth.

2. &all coasts abave $150,000.00, which ie
allocated aa induatrial rall access grant, belng borne
by Diversity Foud Processing, LIC.

3. Execution of an agresment acceptable to the
Department.,

Motlion carried.

Moved by Mr. Hawcomb, aeccnded by Mr. Byrd, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1=231.1:1 of the Coda of
Virginia declares it to be in the public interest that
access rallroad tracks and facllities be constructed to
cartain industrial or commercial sitea; and

WHEREAH, the Bedford County Board of Supervisors
has, by resolution, requested %150,000.00 in Industrial
Access Rallroad Track Funds for the Georgla-Pacific
Corporation; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this ragquaat falls
within tha intent of Saction 23.1-221.1:1 and is in
accordance with the provieions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board'm pelicy on the use of Industrial
Accede Rallroad Track Yundes; and

WHEREAE, 1n accordance with the funding formula
aatablished by sald policy, funding nay be allmwated to
this project) and

WHEREAS, puranant to Chapteyr 965, Item 605 A.l.,
af tha 1994 Acts of the General Assembly as amanded by
the 1995 Aeta of the Assenbly, funding is provided Eor
Section 33.1-221.1:1 projects; and

34



5F=18=85

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
may utilize theaes funds for tha beat interast of tha
Commorwealth; and.

WHEREASZ, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
wishes to allocate sufficlent funds from the Induatrial
Accessd Roads Program to the Rail Industrial Acceas
Frogram for this project.

HOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED that tha Acard
hereby approvea that $150,000.00 of tha funds be
transfarred to tha I'mdustrial Accesxs Rail Track funds
and be provided to conatruct new track and related
facllitisa and to serve Gecrgia-Pacifie Corpormtion
located in Baedford County contingent upon:

1. All necessary right of way and utility
adjustmente bkeing provided at no cost to the
Commonwaalth,

2. A&ll cost above $150,000.00 which 12 allocated
herein as Industrial Rail Accesa grant, baing borne by
Gesrgia-pacific corporation.

3. Exerution of an agreement acceptabkle to the
Dapartment.

Motion carried.

*hk

Movad by Mr. Newcombk, seconded by Mr. Byrd, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.1:1 of the Cade of
V¥irginia declares 1t to be in the publiec intereat that
acce3s rallroad trackm and facilitias ka constructed to
certain industrial ar commercial aites; and

WHEREAE, the James City County Board of
SBupsrvigors hag, by resolution, requasted %130,750.00 in
Industrial Access Railroad Track Fuandes for Jack L.
Massie Contractor, Inc,; and

WHEREAS, it appears that thiz regquaat falls
within the intent of saction 33.1-221.1:1 and 1a in
accordance with the provimions of the Commonwealth
Tranapoertation Board's peollcy en the use of Industrial
Acecess Rallroad Track Funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with tha funding formuls

established by said policy, funding may be allocated to
this project; and

35



B=18-95

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 966, ITtem 605 A.1.,
of the 1994 Actas of the General Assembly as amended by
the 1995 Acts of the Asssambly, funding is provided for
Secticn 33.1-221.1:1 projects; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Beard
nay utilize theee funds for the best intersst of the
Commonwealth; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Tranmportation Board
wishes to allocate sufficlent funda from the Industrial
Access Roads Frogram for this project.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
heraby approves that 5105,000.00 of the funde be
transferred to the Industrial Access Rall Track Funds
and be provided toc construct new track amd related
tacilitie=s to serve Jack L. Massle Contractor, Inc.,
located in James Clity County cantingent upon:

1. All neceszary right of way and utility
adjustments being provided at no coat to the
Commonwealth.

2. All coet above $105,000.00 which is allocated
herein as Industrial Rall Access Grant, balng borne by
Jack L. Hassie Contractor, Inc.

3. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

Motion carried.

Wk

Moved by Mr. Hewcomb, seconded by Mr. Byrd, that

WHERBARS, Section 313.1-221.1:1 of the Code of
Virginia declares it to bhe in the public interest that
accese rallroad tracks and facllities ke constructed to
certain industrial or commercial sites; and

WHEREAS, the Henry County Board of Supervigors
has, by resolution, reguested %125,000.00 in Industrial
Access Rallroad Track Funds for Drake Extrusion, Inc.;
and

a6



5=18=95

WHEREAS, 1t appeara that this rejueat falls
within the intent of Sectionh 33.1-221.1:1 and is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commanwealth
Transportation Board's policy on the use of Inﬂustrlal
Aocaes Railrocad Track Funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance wilth the funding formula
established by said policy, funding may be allocated to
this projact; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 96&, Ltem &05 A.l.,
of the 1994 Acts of tha Guneral Assenbly as amended by
the 1995 hot=s of the Assembly, funding ls provided for
Section 33.1-221.1:1 projects; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
may utllize these funds for the kest interest of the
Commanwealth; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
wishes to allccate sufficient funds from the Tnduatrial
Acvcess Roads Program for this project.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
hereby approvea that $118,750.00 of the funds ba
transferred to the Industrial Access Rail Track Punds.
and be provided to construct new track and related
Tfacilities to soerve Drake Extruelion, Inc., located in
Henty County contingent upon:

1. All necesgsary right of way and utility
adjuatments baing provided at no cest to the
Connonwealth.

2. all cost above $11B,750.00 which is allocated
hereln as Industrial Rail Access Grant, being borne by
Prake Extruelaon, Ing.

3. Execution of an agreemant acceptable to the
Department.

Motlen carried.

L

37



b=18=-95

Ttem 1%5:

Moved by Mr. Perter, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that
the reguest by thae Fairfax County Board of Supervisors
thet Route 643 (Henderscon hoad) between Route 612 ([(0ld
Yates Ford Road) and Route 123 {Ox Reoad} be coneldered
for restriction of through truck traffic be denied.

Motilon carried.

ik

Moved by Mr. Porter, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, in response to & formal request by the
chaaterfield cCounty Board of sSupervisors that Houte 3360
and Route 2728 (Scottinghan Drive) batwaan Route 67B8
{Frovidencae Road) and Rounte 2687 [Wadawarth Drive) and
that Houte 2887 (Wadsworth Driva) and Route 2510
{Radbridge Road) between Route 60 (Midlothlian Turnpika)
and Route 672 (Arch Road) be considered for restriction
of through truck traffic pursuant to the provisions of
Secticn 46.2=-809 of the Code of Virginia, thi=s natter
has bean carefully raviewsd; and

WHEREAS, the Chesterfisld Cocunty Board cf
suparvicore has conducted a public hearing on this
reatriction; and

WHEREAS, the routes in gquestion traverses a
pradoninantly non-commercial arsa; and

WHEREAS, a8 restriction on the proposed routes
would not present any undue hardship; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given by posting signs
amd publishing noticee adviesing the public of the
proposed restriction and reqmesting written comments;
amd

WHERERS, careful consideration has been given

to the recommendations received, the avallable alternate
routes and the paat practices of the Department.

38



5-18-95

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Routa 3340
and Route 2728 (Scottingham Drive) ketween Route 678
(Providence Road) and Routae 2687 (Wadeworth Drive) and
Route 2687 (Wadsworth Driva) and Route 2510 (Redbridge
Road) betwssn Routa 60 [Midlothian Turnplke) and
Route 672 {Arch Rcoad) be restricted to through track
traffic in accordance with Gaction 46.2-B0% of the Code
of Virginim.

Motion carried.

ki

Item 16;
Moved by Mr. Newcomb, saconded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Tranaportation Bomard
{CTB} has approved the reconstruction of thea Saarge P.
Coleman Dridge and subsaquent operation as a toll
facility; and

WHEREAS, ag ite Gctoker 14, 1994, mesting, the
CTB approved a schedule of toll rates to be collectad
one-way 1in the nertchkound dlrEﬂtlﬂn at double the par
ercasing rate; and

WHEREAS, the approved schedula of toll rates
eatablished a rata of 50.50 for two-Axle Ccommuter Cars,
vans, and plck-ups; and a rata of $0.830 for two-axle
connuter commercial vans and trucka; and

WHERELS, The Commonwealth Transportation
Conmiesioner notified the local governments and the
General Assenkly nerbers reprassnting the atfacted
localities by letter dated March 21, 1995, of the
propoaad requirement to make thres round tripe in so
days to qualify for the commuter rate; and

WHEREAS, comnuter rates will be assassned
utilizing electronic toll collection technelogy and
available only to motoriets in two-axle wvehiclee
participating in the autonatic wehicle identification
(FarTell) program; and

is



5-15-95

WHEREAS, current electronic toll collectian
technology avallable to the Virginia Department of
Transportaticn {(VDOT) 1la net c¢capable of distinguiszhing
batwean two classes of two-axle vehiocles; and

WHEREZAS, the feasibility consultant amployed by
VDOT has datermined that if the toll rate for commercial
two-axle vehicles is reduced to $0.50, revenue
collactiona would bha sufficient to mert obligations; and

WHERE2ZS, the Coleman Bridge FasToll Advisory
Committee met, conducted focus group sessicne and has
deamed accaptable tha proposed -dafinitisn af a commutar
and uee of the FasToll collectlion systam a2t the George
P. Coleman Bridge; and

WHEREAS, the approved toll structure 4id not
include a rate for motorcycles.

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED by the
commonwaalth Tranaportation BEoard that the one-way toll
rate astructure for the reconstructed Gaocrge P. Coleman
Bridge be revised as follows:

Motorcycles 50.50
Comrmuter Cars, Vans, Fick-~ups £0.50
conmuter Commerxcial Vans/Trucks $0.50
Cars, Vane, FPick-ups $2.400
T™wo-Axle, Six=Tire Trucks and Buces $2.00
Three-Axle Trucka and Busesa 56.00
Four- or More-Axle Vehicles $8.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Commonwealth
Transportation Beoard that commuter toll rates will be
available only through tha FasaTall collection aystem to
two=axle vehicles making three round-trip crossings
within a ninety day paricd on the Georga P. Coleman
Bridyge.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if the approved toll
rate structure andfor minimum established for commuter
use does not provide sufficient ravernues to neet
oparationa and debt service, the Commonwesalth
Transportation Board recognizea its legal remsponaibility
to reazagsa tha toll rate structure andfor frequency of
commuter use and make the necesxzary adjustments to
generata the required revenua.

40



b=-18-95

BE TT FURTHER RESOLVED that during the first year
of toll collection, the Dapartmant shall provide the
Board alternatives, i1f financially feamible, for a
reduced rate for vehizles with thres or more axles.

FINALLY, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the virginla
Department of Transportation is hereby authorized to
undertakas those actions nec=azary for the inplementation
and collection of tolls at tha George P. Coleman Bridge.

Motion carried.

i

Item 17:
Moved by Mr. Rhea, seconded by Mr. White, that

WHEREAH, the Commonwealth Transportation Eoard is
required by the Code of Virginia Bection 33.1-12(9}) and
(11} to administer and allocate funda in the
Transportation Trust Furd; and

WHEREAS, Saction 33.1=13.1A requires the Board to
allccate such amounts as it deemse reasonable and
necessary for the maintenance of roads on the
Interetate, Primary and Sacondary Systeme; city etrest
paymente ard payments to ccuntiss that have wlthdrawn
from the Secondary System; and

WHEREAZ2, Bectlopn 33.1-23.18 requires thae Board to
allocate flind=s for cobnstruction on the Interstate,
Primary, S=condary and UOrkan Systems; and

WHEREAS, other sectiona of the Code of Virginia
and the Appropriation Act, Chapter 853 enacted by the
1555 General Assembly, require certain allocations; and

WHEREAS, Section 9=-6.25 of the Code of Virginia
allowe for the Board to review and comment on budget
items not specifically enumerated to the Board by
statute; and

WHEREAS, the Comnonwenlth Transportation Board
hes received the Departnent of Transportation’s
Tantative PY 1595-95 Annual Budgat and has nade
appropriate cocmments te the Comnisaioner for his
consideration.

£1



5=10=95

NOW, THEREFDRE, EE IT RESOLVED by the
Commonwealth Transportaticn Board that the recommended
tentative allocations required by the various statutes
and contained in the Department of Transportation's
Tentatlve FY 1995-96 Annual Budget are approved.

Motion carried,

o

Item 18:

Movad by Mr. Hewcomb, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that

WHEREAZS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
required by the Code of Virginia Sertien 33.1-12{9) and
{11) to administer and allocate funds in the
Transportation Trust Furd; and

WHEREAS, the Appropriation Act, Chapter 853
enacted by the 199% General Assembly, requires that mase
traneit funds be allocated by the Board in accordance
with the statutory formula in Section 58.1-638, Code of
Virginia; and

WHEREAS, other sectisns of the Code of virginia
and the Appropriztion Aot, Chaptar 853 anacted by the
1995 General Aasembly, require certain allacationa; and

WHEREAS, Code of Virginia Section 32.1-331.5
recquires the Department to admninister state and fedsral
fund=z; and

WEEREAS, Sactlon 9-6.25 of the Code of Virginia
allows for the Board to review and comment on budget
itens not specifically snumarated to tha Board by
atatute; and

WHEREAS, the Commcnwealth Transportation Board
has recelved the Department of Rail and Publie
Tranapartation's Tentative Fr 1995-96 Annual Budgat and
has made appropriaste comments for consideration.

a2



5-18-95

KOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the
Commonwealth Transportation Boerd that the recommended
tentative allocations required by statute and contained
in the Department of Rail and Public Transportaticn's
Tentative FY 1995-96 Annual Budget are approved.

Motion carried.

whw

Item 190:
Moved by Mr. Myers, seconded by Hr. Waldman, that

WHEREAZ, the Commonwealth Transpeortation Board
{CTR) is required by the Code of Virginia §33.1~12({%)
and (11) to administer and allocate funds in the
Transportation Trust Fund; and

WHERERE, the 1985 Appropriation act, Chapter 853
ahacted by the 1995 Genernl Asaewmbly, raguires that
federal fundse raceived from tha Intermcdal Surface
Traneportation Efficleancy Act of 19591 be allocated
pursuant to an interim formula; and

WHEREAS, §33.1-23.1 requires tha CTH to allocata
funde for the construction on the Interstata, Primary,
Urban and Secondary Systems; and

WHEREAS, the 1395 Appropriation Act, Chapter 851
enactad by the 1935 Gameral Assembly, requires that mass
transit funds bhe allocated by tha CTH in accordance with
the statutory formula contained in §5B.1=638; and

WEEREAS, public hearings in sach of the nine
congtruction dimstricts have basn held to receive public
comment oh the allocation of funds for the Interstate,
Prinary and Urban Systems and Public Tranasilt as regulred
by §33.1=-23.2.

NOW, THEREFCRE BE IT RESOLVED by the Commonwealth
Transportation Board that the Tentative aAllocations of
Interstate, Prinary and Urban constructien and Public
Tran=sit, Ports and Alrports Funds for Flacal Year
1955-96 are hareby approved.

43



5=1p=95

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Tentative
Eix-Year Improvement FProgram of projects for Fiscal
Years 1395-96 throungh 2000-2001 for Interstate, Primary,
Urban and Sacondary Syatema and Public Transic are

heraby approved.
Hotlen earried.

Wk

Moved by Mr. Hewcemb, seconded by Mr. Parton,
that the changee in the 1595-96 Tentative Allocations
and Six-Year Improvement Program (1995-3%6 - 2000-2001)
adopted by the HOV Commlitiee be adopted.

Motion carried.

*kh

Meoeting adlourned at 12:00 Noon.

The next meeting will be held on Juna 22, 1995 in
Rlohmond, Virginia.

Approved;

c:’.;h._/qlw-_:___l




